NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2023

36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(i) Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to the foreign currency risk of HK$. The following table details
the Group’s sensitivity analysis, the analysis assumes a 10% increase and decrease in
foreign currency against the functional currency, with all other variable held constant. 10% is
the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in
foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency
denominated in monetary items and adjusts their translation at the end of the reporting
period for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates
a decrease in post-tax loss where foreign currency strengthens 10% against functional
currency. For a 10% weakening of foreign currency against the functional currency, there
would be equal and opposite impact on the post-tax loss and the balances below would be
negative.

2023 2022
Increase/

(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Decrease/
(increase) in

loss after and
income tax

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Decrease/
(increase) in

loss after and
income tax

RMB’000 RMB’000

US$ 10% 944 10% 1

(10%) (944) (10%) (1)

HK$ 10% 930 10% 3,683

(10%) (930) (10%) (3,683)

ASIAN CITRUS HOLDINGS LIMITED148

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2023

36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s interest rate risk
arises primarily from lease liabilities, bank borrowings, and bank balances. Lease liabilities,
bank borrowings and bank balances at variable rates and at fixed rates expose the Group